
 

 

Planning Committee 
Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Councillor Chris Clark (Chair) 

Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors Clive Fraser, Lynne Hale, Toni Letts, Ian Parker, Joy Prince, 

Scott Roche, Paul Scott and Gareth Streeter 
 

 Reserve Members: Jamie Audsley, Bernadette Khan, Caragh Skipper, 
Andrew Pelling, Pat Clouder, Humayun Kabir, Michael Neal, Badsha Quadir, 
Helen Pollard and Vidhi Mohan 
 

A meeting of the Planning Committee which you are hereby summoned to attend, 
will be held on Thursday, 25 March 2021 at the rise of Planning Sub-Committee but 
not earlier than 6.30 pm. The meeting will be held remotely. Members of the 
Committee will be sent a link to remotely attend the meeting in due course. 
 
PLEASE NOTE: Members of the public are welcome to view this meeting remotely 
via the following web link: https://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk/meetings/12037  
 
JACQUELINE HARRIS BAKER 
Council Solicitor and Monitoring Officer 
London Borough of Croydon 
Bernard Weatherill House 
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA 

Michelle Ossei-Gerning 
020 8726 6000 x84246 
michelle.gerning@croydon.gov.uk 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
Wednesday, 17 March 2021 

 

To register a request to speak, please either e-mail 
Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk or phone the number above by 4pm on the 
Tuesday before the meeting. 
 
The agenda papers for all Council meetings are available on the Council website 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
 
If you require any assistance, please contact Michelle Ossei-Gerning 
020 8726 6000 x84246 as detailed above. 

Public Document Pack

https://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk/meetings/12037
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
mailto:Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


 

 

AGENDA – PART A 
 
 

1.   Apologies for absence  

 To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 
Committee. 
 
 

2.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 7 - 12) 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 25 February 
2021 as an accurate record. 
 
 

3.   Disclosure of Interest  

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which 
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor 
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest is 
registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending 
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those 
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by 
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the 
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The 
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be 
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of 
Members’ Interests. 
 
 

4.   Urgent Business (if any)  

 To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency. 
 
 

5.   Development presentations (Pages 13 - 14) 

 To receive the following presentations on a proposed development: 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 5.1   20/05696/PRE Various Locations – 158 Sites (Pages 15 - 32) 
 

 Replacement of existing Croydon bus shelters, freestanding adverts and 
larger column adverts with the provision of new bus shelters and 
advertising panels, providing an opportunity to embed ‘Smart City’ 
technology and to upgrade the existing paper advertising with digital 
advertising screens. 
 
Ward: All 
 
 

6.   Planning applications for decision (Pages 33 - 36) 

 To consider the accompanying reports by the Director of Planning & 
Strategic Transport: 
 

 6.1   20/05474/FUL 3 Kingswood Way, South Croydon, CR2 8QL 
(Pages 37 - 56) 
 

 Demolition of single-family dwelling house and erection of 3x 3-storey 
terraced houses, 2x 3-storey semi-detached houses and 2x 2-storey 
semi-detached houses containing 6x-3 bedroom and 1x 2-bedroom 
homes with associated access, car parking, cycle and refuse storage. 
 
Ward: Selsdon Vale and Forestdale 
Recommendation: Grant permission 
 

 6.2   20/01953/FUL 219 Farley Road South Croydon CR2 7NQ 
(Pages 57 - 84) 
 

 Demolition of existing dwelling house and the construction of a part-
single- and part-four-storey building comprising 9 flats, with associated 
vehicle and cycle parking, refuse store, hard and soft landscaping. 
 
Ward: Selsdon and Addington Village 
Recommendation: Grant permission 
 

 6.3   20/05326/FUL 37 Kingswood Lane, Warlingham, CR6 9AB 
(Pages 85 - 104) 
 

 Demolition of single-family dwelling house and erection of 1x 3-storey 
block, containing 4x 3-bedroom, 3x 2-bedroom and 2x 1-bedroom flats 
with associated access, car parking, cycle and refuse storage. 
 
Ward: Sanderstead 
Recommendation: Grant permission 
 



 

 

7.   Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee  

 To consider any item(s) referred by a previous meeting of the Planning 
Sub-Committee to this Committee for consideration and determination: 
 
There are none.  
 
 

8.   Other planning matters (Pages 105 - 106) 

 To consider the accompanying report by the Director of Planning & 
Strategic Transport: 
 
There are none.  
 

 8.1   Weekly Planning Decisions (Pages 107 - 252) 
 

 Attached is the list of Delegated and Planning Committee/Sub-
Committee decisions taken between 15 February 2021 and 12 March 
2021. 
 
 

9.   Exclusion of the Press & Public  

 The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting: 
 
"That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended." 
 

 
 
 



 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Meeting of Croydon Council’s Planning Committee held virtually on Thursday 25 February 2021 
at 6pm via Microsoft Teams. 

 
This meeting was Webcast – and is available to view via the Council’s Web Site 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Chris Clark (Chair); 
Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillors Clive Fraser, Lynne Hale, Ian Parker, Joy Prince, Scott Roche, 
Paul Scott, Gareth Streeter and Bernadette Khan (In place of Toni Letts) 
 

Also  
Present: 

Councillor Badsha Quadir, Stuart King and Tim Pollard 
 

Apologies: Councillor Joy Prince for lateness 

  

PART A 
 

27/21   
 

Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 4 February 
2021 be signed as a correct record. 
 
 

28/21   
 

Disclosure of Interest 
 
Councillor Chris Clark declared a non-peculiarly interest with in relation to 
item 20/02136/FUL The Sandrock 152 Upper Shirley Road Croydon CR0 5HA 
by personally knowing the objector speaking at the meeting. There had been 
no prior discussion of the application with the objector. 
 
 

29/21   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
There was none. 
 
 

30/21   
 

Development presentations 
 

31/21   
 

20/02134/PRE 20-24 Mayday Road, Thornton Heath, CR7 7HL 
 
Demolition of existing commercial (light industrial) buildings. Erection of 
replacement residential buildings providing (circa) 64 new dwellings with 
associated amenity space, parking, landscaping. 
 
Ward: West Thornton 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 
 

 
John Cutler and Jeff Field from Strutt & Parker/ BNP Paribas Real Estate, 
Nick Lawrence from Aitch Group, Rick Bhatia, Alex Whythe and Anthony 
Kong from Alan Camp Architects, and Tom Marley from Development 
Intelligence, attended to give a presentation and responded to Members' 
questions and issues raised for further consideration prior to submission of a 
planning application. 
 
The main issues raised at this meeting were as follows: 

 Loss of employment on the site – Members requested for 
clarification that the policy test has been achieved and with previous 
occupants  

 Ground floor space – Comments made for the ground floor use with 
commercial and crèche spaces  

 Scale massing – This was well received by Members that it was 
developing well, though there were concerns on the location and 
proximity to boundaries at Block B and C, and impact with adjoining 
occupiers. 

 Courtyard – this arrangement was welcomed by Members. There was 
encouragement for brick work materials to be reviewed to break up the 
mass and provide greater interest.  

 Reduction in the number of homes – Comments were made 
regarding the density of the development and the need to ensure a 
good quality development 

 Height – Members commented that this needed to be demonstrated 
with the adjoining occupiers. Several Members stressed the 
importance of testing the sunlight and daylighting issues and 
demonstrating that as part of the planning application. 

 Mix – the mix of the family unit was seen positive by Members, though 
comments were made to ensure that family units could be increased in 
accordance with policy. 

 Green space – Members encouraged the applicant to review the 
landscape area and to engage landscape architects to ensure sufficient 
play space was provided to meet all needs of future occupiers. The 
landscaping and new trees provision were also welcomed by Members. 

 Roof – there was an encouragement for the flat roofs to be green roofs 

 Liveability of the development – there were questions from Members 
regarding the number of units proposed in the development and 
whether this is in line with the PRP comments; further comments of the 
refuse and how that would fit into the plans, to ensure it worked with 
the residents and for collection operatives of waste recycling and bulky 
goods. 

 Affordable Housing – affordable housing was stressed by Members 

 Parking permits – there was support from Members for a car free 
development providing it was conveyed to future residence in that they 
would have no access to parking permits. 

 Security issues – Members discussed the security from adjacent uses 
and the need for lighting and encouraged contact with the secure by 
design officers. 

Page 6



 

 
 

 Engagement with residents – this was encouraged by Members 
before the application was to be submitted.  

 Soundproof – there were questions around the soundproof, though it 
was confirmed that it did not fall within the planning matters, the 
developers were encouraged to address with the building regulations to 
ensure all the necessary standards would be met. 

 
Ward Councillor Stuart King addressed to the committee his local viewpoints 
of the application. 
 
At 6:55pm Councillor Joy Prince attended the meeting. 
 
The Chair thanked the developers. 
 
 

32/21   
 

Planning applications for decision 
 

33/21   
 

20/00107/FUL 2 - 4 Addington Road, South Croydon, CR2 8RB 
 
Demolition of two semi-detached dwelling houses and the erection of 4/5 
storey building to provide 19 residential units, with associated provision of 20 
off-street car parking spaces, access, cycle and refuse storage and 
landscaping. 
 
Ward: Sanderstead 
 
The officers presented details of the planning application and responded to 
questions for clarification. 
 
Ms Jill Barrett and Mr Craig Button spoke against the application. 
 
Mr Ian Coomber, on behalf of the agent, spoke in support of the application. 
 
The referring Ward Member Councillor Tim Pollard spoke against the 
application. 
 
The Committee deliberated on the application presentation heard before them 
having heard all the speakers who addressed the Committee, and in turn 
addressed their view on the matter. 
 
There was information from officers to Members that the car club would be 
included to the condition. 
 
The substantive motion to GRANT the application based on the officer’s 
recommendation as amended was taken to the vote having been proposed by 
Councillor Paul Scott. This was seconded by Councillor Joy Prince. 
 
The substantive motion was carried with five Members voting in favour, four 
Members voting against and one Member abstaining their vote. 
 

Page 7



 

 
 

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the 
development of 2 - 4 Addington Road, South Croydon, CR2 8RB. 
 
 

34/21   
 

20/02136/FUL The Sandrock 152 Upper Shirley Road Croydon CR0 5HA 
 
Two storey side and rear extension to The Sandrock Public House to provide 
an enlarged service area (including front seating area) to the existing pub (Sui 
Generis) and conversion of the upper floors including extensions to form 4 
flats and construction of a three storey building to the rear comprising 11 flats 
and 4 houses; hard and soft landscaping; communal/amenity/play space; car 
parking between the two buildings; new crossover along Sandrock Place; 
boundary treatment and refuse and cycle provision. 
 
Ward: Shirley South 
 
The officers presented details of the planning application and responded to 
questions for clarification. 
 
Mr David Percival spoke against the application. 
 
Mr Joe Haines, the applicant’s agent, spoke in support of the application. 
 
The Committee deliberated on the application presentation heard before them 
having heard all the speakers who addressed the Committee, and in turn 
addressed their view on the matter. 
 
At 9:46pm in accordance to section 2.10 (6) in Part 3 – Responsibility for 
Functions of the constitution, Councillor Chris Clark proposed the motion to 
suspend the guillotine and this was unanimously agreed by Members of the 
Committee. The motion to suspend the guillotine was put forward to the vote 
and was unanimously approved. 
 
The substantive motion to GRANT the application based on the officer’s 
recommendation was taken to the vote having been proposed by Councillor 
Paul Scott. This was seconded by Councillor Joy Prince. 
 
The substantive motion fell with two Members voting in favour and eight 
Members voting against. 
 
Councillor Clive Fraser and Councillor Leila Ben Hassel proposed a motion to 
REFUSE the application on the grounds of over development of site including 
daylight and sunlight issues, operational carpark for future provision, lack of 
integration of the housing element into the local listed building; impact on 
neighbours. Councillor Streeter seconded the motion. 
 
The motion to refuse was taken to a vote and carried with eight Members 
voting in favour and two Members voting against. 
 

Page 8



 

 
 

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to REFUSE the application for the 
development of The Sandrock 152 Upper Shirley Road, Croydon, CR0 5HA. 
 
At 10:19pm the Committee adjourned for a short break. 
At 10:26pm the Committee resumed the meeting. 
 
 

35/21   
 

20/01625/FUL 14 Oakwood Avenue, Purley CR8 1AQ 
 
Demolition of 1 no. detached family house and erection of 1 no. apartment 
blocks, comprising 20 new apartments, with associated hard and soft 
landscaping etc. 
 
Ward: Purley and Woodcote 
 
THIS ITEM WAS WITHDRAWN FROM THE AGENDA. 
 
 

36/21   
 

20/06224/FUL 922 - 930 Purley Way, Purley, CR8 2JL 
 
Demolition of existing 5 residential dwellings and erection of residential 
development formed of 3 blocks of flats ranging from 6 - 12 storey's 
comprising 155 flats with associated land level alterations, landscaping, 
access, cycle and car parking. 
 
Ward: Purley and Woodcote 
 
The officers presented details of the planning application and responded to 
questions for clarification. 
 
Mr Chris Philp spoke against the application. 
 
Miss Isobel McGeever, the applicant’s agent, spoke in support of the 
application. 
 
The referring Ward Member, Councillor Badsha Quadir spoke against the 
application. 
 
The Committee deliberated on the application presentation heard before them 
having heard all the speakers who addressed the Committee, and in turn 
addressed their view on the matter. 
 
During the deliberation Councillor Bernadette Khan had lost connection and 
did not hear the full account of the debate, therefore was not able to 
participate in the vote in accordance to section 7.1 Part 4K – Planning and 
Planning Sub-Committee Procedure of the constitution. 
 
The substantive motion to GRANT the application based on the officer’s 
recommendation was taken to the vote having been proposed by Councillor 
Clive Fraser. This was seconded by Councillor Paul Scott. 

Page 9



 

 
 

 
The substantive motion fell with four Members voting in favour and five 
Members voting against. 
 
Councillor Gareth Streeter proposed a motion to REFUSE the application on 
the ground of over development of site in relation to the height of the building 
and an unacceptable compromise of local amenity including loss or damage 
to heritage asset. Councillor Ian Parker seconded the motion. 
 
The motion to refuse was taken to a vote and fell with four Members voting in 
favour and five Members voting against. 
 
Councillor Paul Scott proposed for a motion to DEFER the application on the 
grounds of the tenure split to address a closer 60/40 split in favour of rented 
accommodation, further discussion of the 3-bed and larger units, and the 
review of the height of the development. Councillor Clive Fraser seconded the 
motion. 
 
The motion to defer was taken to a vote and carried with eight Members 
voting in favour and one Member voting against. 
 
The Committee therefore RESOLVED to DEFER the application for the 
development of 922 - 930 Purley Way, Purley, CR8 2JL. 
 
 

37/21   
 

Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee 
 
There were none. 
 
 

38/21   
 

Other planning matters 
 

39/21   
 

Weekly Planning Decisions 
 
The report was received for information. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 0.20am 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   

Page 10



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA  

PART 5: Development Presentations 

1 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 This part of the agenda is for the committee to receive presentations on proposed 
developments, including when they are at the pre-application stage.  

1.2 Although the reports are set out in a particular order on the agenda, the Chair may 
reorder the agenda on the night. Therefore, if you wish to be present for a particular 
application, you need to be at the meeting from the beginning. 

1.3 The following information and advice applies to all those reports. 

2 ADVICE TO MEMBERS 

2.1 These proposed developments are being reported to committee to enable members 
of the committee to view them at an early stage and to comment upon them. They do 
not constitute applications for planning permission at this stage and any comments 
made are provisional and subject to full consideration of any subsequent application 
and the comments received as a result of consultation, publicity and notification.  

2.2 Members will need to pay careful attention to the probity rules around predisposition, 
predetermination and bias (set out in the Planning Code of Good Practice Part 5.G of 
the Council’s Constitution). Failure to do so may mean that the Councillor will need to 
withdraw from the meeting for any subsequent application when it is considered. 

3 FURTHER INFORMATION 

3.1 Members are informed that any relevant material received since the publication of 
this part of the agenda, concerning items on it, will be reported to the Committee in 
an Addendum Update Report. 

4 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

4.1 The Council’s constitution only provides for public speaking rights for those 
applications being reported to Committee in the “Planning Applications for Decision” 
part of the agenda. Therefore reports on this part of the agenda do not attract public 
speaking rights. 

5 BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

5.1 For further information about the background papers used in the drafting of the 
reports in part 8 contact Mr P Mills (020 8760 5419). 

6 RECOMMENDATION 

6.1 The Committee is not required to make any decisions with respect to the reports on 
this part of the agenda. The attached reports are presented as background 
information. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 25th March 2020 

PART 5: Development Presentations  Item 5.1 

1. DETAILS OF THE DEVELOPMENT 

Ref: 20/05696/PRE 
Location: Various Locations – 158 Sites 
Ward: All  
Description: Replacement of existing Croydon bus shelters, freestanding 

adverts and larger column adverts with the provision of new bus 
shelters and advertising panels, providing an opportunity to 
embed ‘Smart City’ technology and to upgrade the existing paper 
advertising with digital advertising screens. 

Applicant: Valo Smart City 
Agent: UK Partnerships 
Case Officer: Helen Furnell 

 
2. PROCEDURAL NOTE 

 
2.1 This proposed development is being reported to Planning Committee to enable 

Members to view it at pre application stage and to comment upon it. The 
development does not constitute an application for planning permission and any 
comments made upon it are provisional, and subject to full consideration of any 
subsequent applications, including any comments received as a result of 
consultation, publicity and notification.  
 

2.2 It should be noted that this report represents a snapshot in time, with negotiations 
and dialogue on-going. The plans and information provided to date are indicative 
only and as such the depth of analysis provided corresponds with the scope of 
information that has been made available to Council officers. Other issues may 
arise as more detail is provided and the depth of analysis expanded upon. 

 

2.3 Replacement bus shelters do not require planning permission as they benefit 
from permitted development rights (as set out in  Schedule 2, Part 12, Class A 
(b) of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) 
(England) Order 2015).  In theory they could be installed without involvement 
from the Local Planning Authority if they remain within the parameters for scale.  
However, as digital adverts are proposed to be incorporated in the bus shelters 
and the project also involves sites that are occupied by freestanding 
advertisements that are proposed to be replaced by digital advertisements, these 
all require Advertisement Consent (both the digital adverts on the bus shelters 
and the freestanding adverts).  

 

2.4 The applicant is undertaking stakeholder meetings with Transport for London, 
the Metropolitan Police Service and various interested services within LB 
Croydon.  

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5.1



2.5 The report covers the following points:   
 
a. Executive summary of key issues with scheme 
b. Site briefing 
c. Place Review Panel feedback 
d. Summary of matters for consideration 
e. Officers’ preliminary conclusions 
f. Specific feedback requests 
 
 

3. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

3.1 As a result of Croydon Council’s contract with its existing advertising partner 
coming to an end, the Council is embarking on a new contract with a new provider 
for small format advertising across the Borough.  The result of this is that the 
existing bus shelters and advertising panels will be removed by the previous 
partner.  This requires the provision of new bus shelters and advertising panels 
and provides an opportunity to embed ‘Smart City’ technology and to upgrade 
the existing paper advertising with digital advertising screens.   

3.2 Designs for the new bus shelters and advertising panels are at concept stage 
and a modular approach to different contexts and conditions is 
[...]
he agenda, concerning items on it, will be reported to the Committee in 
an Addendum Update Report. 

 

7. PUBLIC SPEAKING 

7.1 The Council’s constitution allows for public speaking on these items in accordance 
with the rules set out in the constitution and the Chair’s discretion. 

 

8. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

8.1 The background papers used in the drafting of the reports in part 6 are generally the 
planning application file containing the application documents and correspondence 
associated with the application. Contact Mr P Mills (020 8760 5419) for further 
information. The submitted planning application documents (but not representations 
and consultation responses) can be viewed online from the Public Access Planning 
Register on the Council website at http://publicaccess.croydon.gov.uk/online-  
applications. Click on the link or copy it into an internet browser and go to the page, 
then enter the planning application number in the search box to access the 
application. 

 

9. RECOMMENDATION 

9.1 The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached reports. 

Page 33

http://publicaccess.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications
http://publicaccess.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications


This page is intentionally left blank



CROYDON  
www.croydon.gov.uk

Scale 1:1250                Crown Copyright Ordnance Survey (License No: 100019257) 2011

Reference number: 20/05474/FUL   

Page 35

Agenda Item 6.1



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 25 March 2021 

PART 6: Planning Applications for Decision Item 6.1 

1.0 SUMMARY OF APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref:             20/05474/FUL 
Location:   3 Kingswood Way, South Croydon, CR2 8QL 
Ward:   Selsdon Vale and Forestdale 
Description:  Demolition of single-family dwellinghouse and erection of 

3x 3-storey terraced houses, 2x 3-storey semi-detached 
houses and 2x 2-storey semi-detached houses containing 
6x-3 bedroom and 1x 2-bedroom homes with associated 
access, car parking, c

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Meeting of Croydon Council’s Planning Committee held virtually on Thursday 25 March 2021 
at 7:30pm via Microsoft Teams. 

 
This meeting was Webcast – and is available to view via the Council’s Web Site 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Chris Clark (Chair); 
Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillors Clive Fraser, Lynne Hale, Toni Letts, Ian Parker, Joy Prince, 
Scott Roche, Paul Scott and Gareth Streeter 
 

Also  
Present: 

 
Councillors Helen Pollard, Yvette Hopley and Andy Stranack 
 

  

PART A 
 
 

40/21   
 

Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 25 February 
2021 be signed as a correct record. 
 
 

41/21   
 

Disclosure of Interest 
 
There were no disclosures of a pecuniary interest not already registered. 
 
 

42/21   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
There was none. 
 
 

43/21   
 

Development presentations 
 

44/21   
 

20/05696/PRE Various Locations – 158 Sites 
 
Replacement of existing Croydon bus shelters, freestanding adverts and 
larger column adverts with the provision of new bus shelters and advertising 
panels, providing an opportunity to embed ‘Smart City’ technology and to 
upgrade the existing paper advertising with digital advertising screens. 
 
Ward: All 
 



 

 
 

Patrick Skingley from Grimshaw and Opama Khan from Croydon Council 
attended to give a presentation and respond to Members' questions and 
issues raised for further consideration prior to submission of a planning 
application. 
 
The main issues raised at this meeting were as follows: 
 

 Concerns were expressed by Members around how antisocial 
behaviour, graffiti and vandalism would be addressed in the design of 
the shelters and advertising. The developers advised that tough glass 
and steel would be used and any issues to arise would be addressed 
with the contractor. Glazing was to be used predominantly in the 
shelters to reduce blind spots and CCTV cameras would be present for 
monitoring incidents through an independent contractor. 

 
 There was a request for rubbish bins to be included and integrated 

within the design, though the developers informed that this was not 
possible due to the maintenance and contractual challenges. 

 
 Members asked about shelter capacity and were informed that this was 

linked to providing shelter for two wheelchair users. 
 

 Questions were raised for clarification of what was meant by the 
proximity to the existing locations for shelters, and Members were 
informed that there may be opportunities for small limited movements 
due to highway arrangements, which was also linked to the poles on 
the bus stops designated by Transport for London (TFL). 

 
 There was support from Members for the detached advertising panels. 

There was reassurance from the Council’s officer of the Council’s 
ability to process and use data arising from shelters and advertising 
Panels.  

 
 Members debated the idea of green roofs and Patrick Skingley 

provided the rationale for not including them, linked to the design and 
ability to accommodate the technical equipment within the shelter 
design. 

 
 Members raised concerns around the stand alone digital advertisement 

creating street clutter particularly in conservation areas, and whether 
the idea of using existing street infrastructure had been explored. 
Members heard that much thought was going into how the design of 
the shelters and advertising panels could be minimised particularly by 
making them compact and appearing as a family of design. There was 
also an opportunity for annotations in the glazing of historical images to 
be included in places of interest. 

 
 Support was expressed by Members by the overall smart city of 

objectives and the capturing of data for the Council. 
 



 

 
 

 Support was expressed by Members for the annotation of the shelters 
to annotate a Town Centre quarter or a particular place. 

 
 Support was expressed by Members for the ten seconds of sixty 

seconds available to the Council for communication. 
 

 Members were informed that there was a balance happening 
throughout the project between a family of design versus having an 
element of uniqueness for particular locations, which needed to be 
within the parameters of the contract. 

 
 Members were informed that all shelters were digital and enabled. 

 
 Members queried the consultation process and the factors available to 

be consulted on.  
 

 Expressions of concerns and support by Members on the family of 
designs and uniqueness. 

 
 
The Chair thanked the developers for their presentation. 
 
 

45/21   
 

Planning applications for decision 
 

46/21   
 

20/05474/FUL 3 Kingswood Way, South Croydon, CR2 8QL 
 
Demolition of single-family dwelling house and erection of 3x 3-storey 
terraced houses, 2x 3-storey semi-detached houses and 2x 2-storey semi-
detached houses containing 6x-3 bedroom and 1x 2-bedroom homes with 
associated access, car parking, cycle and refuse storage. 
 
Ward: Selsdon Vale and Forestdale 
 
The officers presented details of the planning application and responded to 
questions for clarification. 
 
Mr Martin Rutherford spoke against the application. 
 
Mr Chris Moore, on behalf of the applicant, spoke in support of the 
application. 
 
The referring Ward Member Councillor Andy Stranack spoke against the 
application. 
 
The Committee deliberated on the application presentation heard before them 
having heard all the speakers who addressed the Committee, and in turn 
addressed their view on the matter. 
 



 

 
 

Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel proposed for the landscaping in condition 7 to 
incorporate rain gardens and for condition 3 to include highway condition 
surveys. 
 
The substantive motion to GRANT the application based on the officer’s 
recommendation in addition to the amended conditions was taken to the vote 
having been proposed by Councillor Paul Scott. This was seconded by 
Councillor Joy Prince. 
 
The substantive motion was carried with six Members voting in favour and 
four Members voting against. 
 
The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the 
development of 3 Kingswood Way, South Croydon, CR2 8QL. 
 
 
At 9:53pm in accordance to section 2.10 (6) in Part 3 – Responsibility for 
Functions of the constitution, Councillor Chris Clark proposed the motion to 
suspend the guillotine and defer the agenda item 20/05326/FUL 37 
Kingswood Lane, Warlingham, CR6 9AB to the next Planning Committee 
meeting. This was unanimously agreed by Members of the Committee. The 
motion to suspend the guillotine and defer item 20/05326/FUL 37 Kingswood 
Lane, Warlingham, CR6 9AB to the committee meeting was put forward to the 
vote and was unanimously approved. 
 
 

47/21   
 

20/01953/FUL 219 Farley Road South Croydon CR2 7NQ 
 
Demolition of existing dwelling house and the construction of a part-single- 
and part-four-storey building comprising 9 flats, with associated vehicle and 
cycle parking, refuse store, hard and soft landscaping. 
 
Ward: Selsdon and Addington Village 
 
The officers presented details of the planning application and responded to 
questions for clarification. 
 
Mr David Rutherford spoke on behalf of the Croham Valley Resident’s 
Association against the application. 
 
Mr Grant Freeman, on behalf of the applicant, spoke in support of the 
application. 
 
The referring Ward Member Councillor Helen Pollard spoke against the 
application. 
 
The Committee deliberated on the application presentation heard before them 
having heard all the speakers who addressed the Committee, and in turn 
addressed their view on the matter. 
 



 

 
 

There was a request from Councillor Paul Scott for an additional condition to 
include a Car Parking Management Plan to ensure that each of the family 
units obtain a parking space. 
 
The substantive motion to GRANT the application based on the officer’s 
recommendation inclusive of the above additional condition was taken to the 
vote having been proposed by Councillor Paul Scott. This was seconded by 
Councillor Clive Fraser. 
 
The substantive motion was carried with five Members voting in favour, four 
Members voting against and one Member abstaining their vote. 
 
The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the 
development of 219 Farley Road South Croydon CR2 7NQ. 
 
 

48/21   
 

20/05326/FUL 37 Kingswood Lane, Warlingham, CR6 9AB 
 
Demolition of single-family dwelling house and erection of 1x 3-storey block, 
containing 4x 3-bedroom, 3x 2-bedroom and 2x 1-bedroom flats with 
associated access, car parking, cycle and refuse storage. 
 
Ward: Sanderstead 
 
THIS ITEM WAS DEFERRED TO THE NEXT PLANNING COMMITTIEE 
MEETING ON THURSDAY 8 APRIL. 
 
 

49/21   
 

Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee 
 
There were none. 
 
 

50/21   
 

Other planning matters 
 

51/21   
 

Weekly Planning Decisions 
 
The report was received for information. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.46pm 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   


